

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS  
Bid Protest**

CONTINENTAL SERVICE GROUP, INC., and	)	
PIONEER CREDIT RECOVERY, INC.,	)	
Plaintiffs, and	)	
	)	
COLLECTION TECHNOLOGY, INC.,	)	
PROGRESSIVE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., and	)	
ALLTRAN EDUCATION, INC.,	)	
Intervenor-Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	Nos. 17-449, 17-499
v.	)	
	)	Chief Judge Braden
THE UNITED STATES,	)	
Defendant, and	)	
	)	
THE CBE GROUP, INC.,	)	
PREMIERE CREDIT OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC,	)	
GC SERVICES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,	)	
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, INC.,	)	
VALUE RECOVERY HOLDINGS, LLC, and	)	
WINDHAM PROFESSIONALS, INC.,	)	
Intervenor-Defendants.	)	
	)	

**MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Of Counsel: James G. Peyster Robert J. Sneckenberg Stephanie L. Crawford JPeyster@crowell.com RSneckenberg@crowell.com SCrawford@crowell.com	Daniel R. Forman (Counsel of Record) Crowell & Moring LLP 1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20004-2595 Tel: (202) 624-2504 Fax: (202) 508-8989 DForman@crowell.com
--	---

*Attorneys for Alltran Education, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. ALLTRAN IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF ITS APPEAL ..... 4

    A. The News Articles Referenced in the May 31 Injunction Do Not Address the Four Injunctive Relief Factors, and Cannot Rationally Justify the May 31 Injunction of Alltran’s ATE Contract ..... 7

    B. The Stated Bases for the Prior Injunctions in This Action Have Either Been Expressly Abandoned by This Court or Otherwise Do Not Warrant an Injunction of Alltran’s ATE Contract ..... 8

        1. This Court Has Already Abandoned the Primary Basis for the Original Injunctions—ConServe’s Flawed “Dilution” Theory ..... 9

        2. The Issues Related to ED’s Recall of Certain Contractors’ “Prior Accounts” Has Nothing to Do With Alltran’s ATE Contract, and Thus Cannot Rationally Support the Continued Injunction of Alltran’s ATE Contract ..... 12

II. THE EQUITIES SIGNIFICANTLY FAVOR ALLTRAN, WHICH WILL LOSE THE ENTIRETY OF ITS AWARD-TERM EXTENSION CONTRACT IF THE MAY 31 INJUNCTION IS NOT STAYED ..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Acrow Corp. of Am. v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 182 (2011) .....	4
<i>Altana Pharma AG v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 999 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Celgard, LLC v. LG Chem, Ltd.</i> , 624 F. App'x 748 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	6, 14
<i>Charlie's Girls, Inc. v. Revlon, Inc.</i> , 483 F.2d 953 (2d Cir. 1973).....	3
<i>Cuomo v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Phillips Petroleum</i> , 835 F.2d 277 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Filmtec Corp. v. Allied-Signal Inc.</i> , 939 F.2d 1568 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>FMC Corp. v. United States</i> , 3 F.3d 424 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	4
<i>Hamilton Watch Co. v. Benrus Watch Co.</i> , 206 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1953).....	3
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	3
<i>Litton Sys., Inc. v. Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 750 F.2d 952 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>New England Braiding Co., Inc. v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> , 970 F.2d 878 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>Pretty Punch Shoppettes, Inc. v. Hawk</i> , 844 F.2d 782 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Standard Havens Prods., Inc. v. Gencor Indus., Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 511 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	3, 4
<i>Trustees in Bankr. N. Am. Rubber Thread Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 593 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	16
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	 <b>Page(s)</b>
31 U.S.C. § 3553(d)(3) .....	5
RCFC 62(c).....	1, 4
